
 

COMMITTEE: Babergh Cabinet 
 

VENUE: Canteen, Council Offices,  
Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 at 
5.30 p.m. 

 

Cabinet Members 

Tina Campbell 
Jennie Jenkins 
Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne 

Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick 
John Ward 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE STRATEGY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017 AS A CORRECT RECORD  
 

1 - 2 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

7   BCa/17/2 - HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE OUTCOME 
REPORTING (OCTOBER 2016 TO MARCH 2017)  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager - Business Improvement 
attached. 
 
Cabinet Member for Customers – Peter Patrick 
 
 

3 - 62 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

8   BCa/17/3 - PRE-APPLICATION SERVICES  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Planning for Growth attached. 
 
Cabinet Member for Planning – Lee Parker 
 

63 - 76 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
the item. 
 
The author of the report proposed to be considered in Part II of the 
Agenda is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

PART II  
 
10   BCa/17/4 - CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF 

THE STRATEGY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017 (Exempt 
information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)  
 

77 - 78 

 
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 13 July 2017 commencing at 
9.30 a.m. 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committees 
on 01473 826610 or via e-mail at  Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH STRATEGY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2017 

 

PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins - Chairman 

 
Clive Arthey Sue Carpendale 

David Holland Richard Kemp 

Margaret Maybury Jan Osborne 

Peter Patrick John Ward 

  

Simon Barrett was unable to be present. 
 

114  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared. 
 

115  MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

116  PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 

117  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

118  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

119  PAPER S137 - STRATEGY COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper S137 be noted. 

  
120  PAPER S138 – END OF YEAR SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER 2016/17 – 

UPDATE AND SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN 
  
Peter Patrick, Enabled and Efficient Organisation Portfolio, introduced Paper 
S138 updating Members on the end-of-year position.   
 
 

BCa/17/1 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, outlined the key issues in 
relation to operational and reputational risks.  He and Lindsay Barker 
responded to Members’ questions on various aspects, including planning 
linkages.  The Corporate Manager undertook to advise Members further, 
outside of the meeting, on a query about mitigation measures. 
    
RESOLVED 
 

That (a) Members have the assurance of the work of the Audit and Risk 
Management Services Team and (b) the contents of the Significant Risk 
Register (Appendix A to Paper S138) be approved. 
 

121 PAPER S139 – DELEGATION TO CHIEF EXECUTIVE: APPOINTMENT OF 
DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 
 

Jennie Jenkins, Assets and Investment Portfolio, introduced Paper S139 
seeking Member approval to delegate authority to the Chief Executive. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to appoint a Joint 
Development Partner following a procurement process as outlined in 
paragraph 1.3 of Paper S139. 
 

122  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified 
below on the grounds that if the public were present during this item 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
the item. 
 

The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

123  PAPER S140 – REVIEW OF GENERAL FUND ASSETS (Exempt information 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1) 
 

The minute relating to Paper S140 is excluded from the public record.  A 
summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-
section 2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out 
below.  Jennie Jenkins, Assets and Investment Portfolio, introduced Paper 
S140 which set out for approval the new approach for appraising the 
Councils’ Assets.  The recommendations contained in the report were 
approved by the Committee.     

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.05 a.m. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chairman 

Page 2



 Appendix 1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

From: Business Improvement Manager 
 (Corporate) Report Number: BCa/17/2 

 
To:  Babergh Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 6 June 2017 

 
HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING (OCTOBER 2016 TO 
MARCH 2017)  
 
1. Purpose of Report  

 
To provide the Cabinet of Babergh District Council with a report on current 

performance in delivering the key outcomes in the Joint Strategic Plan (JSP). 

 

2. Recommendation  

That the performance report and the performance outcome information attached as 
Appendices A to G be agreed as an accurate reflection of Babergh District 
Council’s current performance and progress towards the Joint Strategic Plan 
outcomes.   
 

 
3. Key Information  

3.1 In December 2016, Councillors were presented with the first 6 monthly 
performance report in line with our new agreed outcome performance framework.  
This second report further enhances the approach to help ensure that Members 
can monitor and evidence JSP programme progress.   

 
3.2 The performance information for this report evidences key achievements and the 

impacts they are having in our communities, against the outcomes required.  
Examples include:  

 Housing Delivery:  As at the end of March, the Councils have secured over 
£500,000 in Community Infrastructure Levy payments: Babergh 
£83,739.13 and MSDC £503,284.79. This provides funding towards the 
community infrastructure required to ensure that new development is 
sustainable. 

 Housing Delivery:  Building 65 new council homes by 2018, to date 12 at 
Babergh and 17 in Mid Suffolk.  This is part of our aim to increase the 
number of new homes built of the right type and tenure and in the right 
place. 

 Business Growth & Productivity:  Swift delivery of the Food Enterprise 
Zones is underway with Local Development Orders adopted for Stevins 
site and Jimmy’s Farm.  This business growth of the right type in the right 
locations will lever-in additional investment to the area. 

 Community capacity building & engagement:  Actively supported new 
opportunities for those living with dementia and the
[...]
iding us with the 
ability to request details and simple plans, addressing some of the biggest problems 
experienced in respect of pre-application advice.   
 
Enquiries would be allocated to a Planning Officer who would be expected to be the 
handling officer for both the enquiry and any subsequent application.  In addition to 
support consistency all enquiries would be subject to a checking process to enable advice 
to be reviewed and agreed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To gain approval for a new charged Planning pre-application service, as set out in 
the Executive Summary to this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet approve a new format of Pre-Application Advice Service and the 
proposed fee charges for such services with introduction with effect from 1 July 
2017.   

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1  Providing any Pre-Application service moving forward has cost implications for the 
Councils.   

 
3.2 Retaining the current range of ‘Free’ Pre-Application Services is the most expensive 

option going forward and is estimated to cost in the region of £45-50K in Mid Suffolk 
and £40-£45k in Babergh per annum just in terms of officer time without on costs.   
 

3.3 Providing a charged for written advice and appointments service with a free 
telephone service is estimated to cost in the region of £15-25k per annum for the 
service across both Districts just in officer time without on-costs to retain a 
telephone service, but costs for other advice would be covered by new pre-
application fee income.   

 
3.4 There is currently an enquiry rate of approximately 2500 per annum in Mid Suffolk, 

and 2000 in Babergh.  Depending on the take up of the new service this could result 
in income of approximately £60-80k per annum for the service across both Districts.  
This is dependent on the successful establishment and continued use of the service 
and uptake by customers may change significantly given the proposed ch
[...]
ent (SLA) with Place Services, a trading arm of Essex County Council, was 
concluded at the point that Suffolk County Council withdrew from supporting 
landscape and ecology advice to the District. This SLA is able to support the 
charged pre-application service in all of these matters with cost recovery. It is 
intended to call upon this SLA in the short term to support heritage pre-application 
advice as an interim measure whilst the internal Heritage team develop capacity 
and skills to support charged pre-application activity. An internal SLA with the 
Heritage team is under discussion to establish a credible cut-over plan from Place 
Services to the internal heritage team as their capacity develops. This SLA will 
establish service and time parameters for response and cost recovery measures 
appropriate to the delivery of charged pre-application advice by the Heritage team.  
The charges are expected to reflect Heritage team or Place Services cost 
estimates. 

 

Page 68



 

8.3 Consultations have also been carried out with other internal departments with a 
view to including relevant services within the planning pre-application offer 
wherever reasonable and justified. The use of service specific SLA with other 
internal teams to safeguard delivery of charged pre-application advice to time and 
service standards will be put in place as need be. 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The Development Management service contributes to a number of the key priorities 
identified in the Joint Strategic Plan, including the delivery of housing, supporting 
strong and healthy communities and boosting and developing the local economy. 

9.2 As such, delivery of the pre-application service has the potential to impact 
significantly upon the Council's Strategic aims and priorities.   

10. Key Information 

10.1 The Development Management Team currently provides a free drop-in and 
appointment service across the two offices at Needham and Hadleigh as well as ad 
hoc 
[...]
 essential that the pre-application service is introduced, monitored and 
developed iteratively to safeguard its credibility. 

  

Page 69



 

10.4 Developers and agents are also keen to ensure that any new pre-application 
service provides more consistent advice and includes value-added input from the 
most critical consultees, identified as highways, flooding and heritage. These are all 
areas which can affect the principle and delivery of a development and the 
involvement of consultees at pre-application stage can help to improve resolution of 
proposals.  The focus of this and the pre-application service proposed is to provide 
a value-added response, addressing major issues, to bring forward development, 
with the focus on planning advice.  In this light, detailed discussions have taken 
place with Suffolk County Council to develop their input into an improved pre-
application service. 

10.5 In this light, detailed discussions have taken place with Suffolk County Council to 
develop their input into an improved pre-application service.  The fees provide a 
range to allow developers to choose these options, when relevant.   

10.6 Following consideration of options for pre-application advice, including retention of 
the Council’s current, free service, charging for the current service and alternative 
service options, officers have concluded that a new pre-application service, with a 
charge, offering several different ‘products’ at different fee levels, is the best way 
forward. 

10.7 The income from this will look to cover the costs of providing the new fee-paying 
service and, if approved, will be used to help support the provision of the quality of 
service proposed.   

10.8 To provide a service with the added value, quality, and consistency necessary the 
offer proposed includes specific areas of advice to be covered and with timescales 
set out for providing this. For the purposes of consistency a template for advice and 
topics to be covered will b
[...]
999 sq m and 100+ also relates to 5,000 sq m non residential 
** The meeting will be of the applicant’s choice – and can be face to face, or via telephone/skype etc. if preferred 
***This activity is only available as an addition to a pre-application enquiry, not as a stand-alone enquiry.   

P
age 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE STRATEGY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017 AS A CORRECT RECORD
	7 BCa/17/2 - HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING (OCTOBER 2016 TO MARCH 2017)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	8 BCa/17/3 - PRE-APPLICATION SERVICES
	Appendix

	10 BCa/17/4 - CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE STRATEGY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017 (Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN  THE CANTEEN, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017 

 
PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins (Chairman) 

 
Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 

Lee Parker 
Jan Osborne  

Peter Patrick 
John Ward 

 
In attendance: Councillors Clive Arthey and Tony Bavington. 
 
1   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
2   MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Strategy Committee meeting held on 11 May 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

6   BCa/17/2 - HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING (OCTOBER 
2016 TO MARCH 2017)  
  
Peter Patrick, Cabinet Member for Customers, introduced Paper BCa17/2 which 
provided performance information for the six month period from October 2016 to 
March 2017 and built on the approach previously presented to Councillors’ and their   
feedback.   
 
Members were asked to consider whether the information was an accurate reflection 
of the Council’s performance in delivering the key outcomes in the Joint Strategic 
Plan (JSP).  Members noted that a correction to the reference in paragraph 11.3.6 of 
the report to ‘Environment, Waste and Leisure – Appendix G’ as Leisure is now 
within the remit of Communities.  
 
 



 

Karen Coll, Business Improvement Manager (Corporate) in presenting an overview 
of the main aspects of the report referred to the role of Portfolio Holders in refining 
the approach to providing information in future to enable Members to monitor and 
evidence JSP programme progress.  Jennie Jenkins reported that each Portfolio 
Holder would concentrate on a particular item, and that the use of the £25m 
investment, the future of the Hadleigh HQ Building and Homelessness were among 
the items identified to date.  Members asked for an additional column to be included 
in the tables in relation to monitoring progress. 
 
Among other issues raised were the Suffolk-wide concerns about the effect of Brexit 
on the seasonal employment of agricultural workers, work on dementia awareness 
and public access.  Jennie Jenkins referred to the forthcoming meeting of Cabinet 
Members with the Senior Leadership Team which would progress the outcome 
focused ways of working. 
 
Councillors Arthey and Bavington were offered the opportunity to comment as a 
result of which, Jennie Jenkins confirmed the position regarding access to Cabinet 
papers for other Councillors.  Karen Coll was asked to clarify some points raised by 
the Councillors’ comments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance report and the performance outcome information 
attached to Paper BCa/17/2 as Appendices A to G be agreed as an accurate 
reflection of Babergh District Council’s current performance and progress 
towards the Joint Strategic Plan outcomes.  
  

7   BCa/17/3 - PRE-APPLICATION SERVICES 
  
Lee Parker, Cabinet Member for Planning introduced Paper BCa/17/3 seeking 
Cabinet approval to a new Pre-Application Planning Service and proposed charging 
regime. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report in its current format, which had addressed 
the issues raised on the earlier draft, particularly with regard to the risk mitigation 
measures. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the new format of Pre-Application Advice Service as outlined in Paper 
BCa/17/3 and proposed fee charges for such services as set out in the draft 
charging schedule attached as Appendix A, with introduction with effect from 
1 July 2017, be approved. 
  

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on 
the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the item. 



 

 
The Cabinet was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

9   BCa/17/4 - CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE 
STRATEGY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017 (Exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1)  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Confidential Minute No 123 of the Strategy Committee meeting held on 11 
May 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


